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Life Insurance Fitch Ratings Moody’s S&P Global 

Phoenix Group Holding A NR NR 

Business description: 

Phoenix Group is a specialist consolidator of heritage life assurance funds in Europe. Its activity is focused 

on closed life fund consolidation more particularly in the acquisition and management of closed life 

insurance and pension funds. Alongside this, Phoenix manufactures and underwrites new products and 

policies to support people saving for their future in areas such as workplace pensions and SIPPs (Self 

Invested Personal Pensions). This open business is underpinned by a strategic partnership with Standard 

Life Aberdeen plc following the acquisition of Standard Life Assurance Limited in 2018. It also have a market 

brand SunLife which sells a range of financial products specifically for the over 50s market. In total, the 

Group has over 10 million policyholders and GBP240bn of assets. About the geographical diversification, 

the group have operations in the United Kingdom, Ireland and Germany. The Group has five operating life 

companies that hold policyholder assets and a distribution business, SunLife. The group believes the 

insurance industry is bifurcating and splitting into 'capital heavy' insurance specialists who will continue to 

underwrite and administer insurance products and 'capital light' firms who will concentrate on sales and 

distribution.  Phoenix's vision is to be Europe’s Leading Life Consolidator in this bifurcating market which 

Phoenix estimate has a market size of GBP540bn across the UK, Germany and Ireland. Phoenix Group 

Holding is listed in London and has a capitalization of GBP4.38bn (as of 12/03/2018). 

 

PGH Recent financial performance (IFRS)
FYE to Dec-31 (in GBP M) FY15 FY16 FY17 LTM H1 17 H1 18

Revenues 692 7 445 6 089 4 033 2 945 889

Operating profit 288 52 125 155 -5 25

Net income 249 -100 -27 45 -96 -24

Total assets 64 514 85 999 83 443 82 197 85 186 82 197

Total equity 3 004 3 333 3 155 3 634 3 188 3 634

Gross written premiums 902 999 1 130 1 656 563 1 089

Total debt 1 998 2 036 1 778 1 760 2 011 1 760

Cash 3 940 1 666 2 245 2 179 1 768 2 179

Net debt -1 942 370 -467 -419 243 -419

Key credit ratios FY15 FY16 FY17 LTM H1 17 H1 18

Operating margin 41.6% 0.7% 2.1% 3.8% -0.2% 2.8%

Operating leverage 9.6% 1.6% 4.0% 4.3% n/a n/a

Solvency II coverage (%) 130% 139% 138% 149% 135% 149%

Shareholder capital (%) 154% 170% 164% 180% 166% 180%

Net leverage 2.5% 3.6% 3.4% 3.9% n/a n/a

Financial leverage 67% 61% 56% 48% 63% 48%

Fixed charge coverage 2.1x 0.4x 0.9x 1.1x -0.1x 0.4x

Source : Company data + Aurel BGC presentation
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Latest results and forthcoming announcements:  

- H1 2018 results (08/23/2018): In the first semester of 2018, gross premiums written surged by 

93.4% YoY to GBP1.09bn. Net income drop by 69.8% YoY to GBP889m due to the acquisition of 

Standard Life Assurance. Total operating expenses went from GBP2.95bn in H1 2017 to GBP864m 

this semester. Phoenix published a loss for the period before tax of GBP42m compared to a loss 

of GBP69m in H1 2017. Finally, the group reported a loss for the period attributable to owners of 

the parent of GBP 24m compared to a loss of GBP 96m in H1 2017. Cash and cash equivalents at 

the end of the period was at GBP2.18bn (H1 2017: GBP 1.77bn; 2016: GBP2.25bn). Solvency II 

surplus stood at GBP2.3bn (2017: GBP1.8bn). Shareholder capital coverage ratio was estimated 

at 180% this semester (2017: 164%). 

- Markets Day and Trading Update (11/29/2018): Year to date, Phoenix Group has generated 

GBP1.3bn of cash since 2017, exceeding the upper end of its target of GBP1-1.2bn for this period. 

As of 30 September, the Solvency II surplus was at GBP3.1bn and the shareholder capital coverage 

ratio stood at 164%. The group already delivered GBP400m of capital synergies on the acquisition 

of the Standard Life Assurance Limited business against a total of GBP440m capital synergy target 

announced for the transaction. 

- Next results:  Phoenix will published its 2018 annual results on 5th March 2019. 

Latest acquisitions and news:  

 February 2018: Phoenix announced the acquisition of Standard Life Assurance for a total 

consideration of GBP2.93bn and the extension of the Strategic Partnership with Standard Life 

Aberdeen. The enlarged group has GBP240bn of assets under management and 10.4m 

policyholders. Phoenix expect to generate a total of GBP5.5bn of additional aggregate cash flows 

from the acquisition, of which GBP1 bn is expected to be generated between 2018 and 2022 and 

GBP4.5 bn from 2023 onwards. According to the group, this acquisition “also significantly enhances 

the new business capabilities within the Group to generate organic growth”. The acquisition was 

completed on 31st August 2018. About the Strategic Partnership with Standard Life Aberdeen, it 

supposed to bring new business in the form of workplace pensions, SIPP and drawdown products 

which is managed alongside its existing new business streams and include vesting annuities and 

protection products sold by SunLife, a distribution company within the Group.  

 May 2018: The first BPA (Bulk Purchase Annuity) transaction of GBP470m with the Marks and 

Spencer Pension Scheme was completed. Phoenix commented: “The transaction has been 

structured under an umbrella contract to facilitate potential future transactions between Phoenix 

and the scheme, which will allow the parties to move quickly to take advantage of future market 

opportunities that may present themselves”. 

 September 2018: Nicholas Lyons replaced Henry Staunton as Chairman of the Group on 1st 

September 2018. 

Rating agencies’ opinions:  

 Fitch Ratings (A, outlook stable): In its rating action of September2018, Fitch Ratings affirmed IFS 

(Insurer Financial Strength) rating of “A+”, outlook stable, following Phoenix’s announcement that 

the acquisition of SLAL was completed. Fitch viewed “Phoenix's capitalisation and leverage as very 

strong”. Phoenix's Solvency II capital requirement (SCR) coverage was 149% at end-1H18 (end-

2017: 138%). The rating agency commented: “Because both the restriction of surplus from strong 

with-profit funds and the PGL staff pension schemes dampen the S2 ratio, Phoenix also reports 

the ratio excluding these effects - the shareholder capital coverage ratio - which was 180% at end-

1H18 (end-2017: 164%)”. Fitch estimated that Phoenix's regulatory capital position was supposed 

to remain strong after the acquisition of SLAL. Fitch indicated: “This is supported by a pro-forma 

shareholder capital coverage ratio of 147% at end-2017 for the combined group”. Phoenix's Fitch-

calculated financial leverage was 25% at end-1H18. This had improved significantly in recent years, 
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having fallen from 40% at end-2013. Fitch expected Phoenix's financial leverage to range between 

25% and 30% in the medium term. Fitch regarded “Phoenix's debt service capabilities and financial 

flexibility as strong”. At the time, this view was supported by Phoenix's strong access to capital 

markets as evidenced by the issuance of all three S2 tiers of subordinated notes in 2017 and 2018, 

as well as by new equity issued to fund the acquisitions of Abbey Life and AXA Wealth in 2016 and 

SLAL in 2018. Phoenix's fixed-charge coverage, based on reported pro-forma operating profit, was 

good at 4.0x in 1H18 (2017: 3.5x), in line with the group's 2013-2017 average of 3.6x according to 

Fitch. Finally, Fitch believed the SLAL acquisition was positive for Phoenix's already strong 

business profile as it was supposed to increase the group's size and scale. Additionally, SLAL's 

operations in Ireland and Germany provided some geographical diversification and access to 

potential acquisitions in these countries. 

Furthermore, at the beginning of November 2018, Fitch Ratings has assigned Phoenix Group 

Holdings plc (PGH plc), a UK company that will become the ultimate holding company of the 

Phoenix group, a Long-Term Issuer Default Rating of “A” with a stable outlook. Accord to the rating 

agency, PGH plc is planned to replace Phoenix Group Holdings (PGH) as the group’s top holding 

company in December 2018, and will also replace PGH as issuer for PGH’s existing subordinated 

debt and will become a borrower and a guarantor under the group’s bank facilities. Fitch Ratings 

estimated that the ratings “continue to reflect that Phoenix is maintaining its very strong 

capitalisation and leverage as well as strong debt service capabilities and financial flexibility, 

earnings and business profile”. 
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Disclaimer 

This is a marketing communication as per MiFID II definition, produced by Aurel BGC, and does not constitute 
investment research and does not include any investment recommendation or investment advice. It can only be 
distributed to eligible counterparties or professional clients. Aurel BGC considers this document, as a minor non-
monetary benefit prepared in accordance with guidelines stipulated by ESMA thus does not contain any substantial 
opinion, assessment or commentary. 

Aurel BGC, a subsidiary of the BGC Partners group, is an investment firm regulated by the French Prudential 
Supervisory Authority (Autorité de Contrôle Prudentiel et de Résolution - ACPR) and the French Financial Markets 
Authority (Autorité des Marchés Financiers - AMF). 

Intellectual property: This document belongs to Aurel BGC. This document may not be reproduced in whole or in 
part or be redistributed outside the recipient's organization without prior notice and written consent of Aurel BGC. 
By accepting this document, you commit your-self to respect these obligations. 

Sources: This document has been produced with probity, equity and impartiality by Aurel BGC. Information 
contained in this document comes from public sources that Aurel BGC consider reliable, but Aurel BGC do not 
guarantee their accuracy, completeness or reliability (Main sources used : Bloomberg). 

The information at the publication date may be amended from time to time without prior notice. Aurel BGC is not 
obliged to update the information contained in this document. Prices provided in this document are indicative. 

The information presented is intended to serve as a basis for our discussions. You agree to independently perform 
your own assessment of the opportunity and suitability of the transactions you would consider, including the legal, 
tax and accounting aspects.  

Liability: This document does not constitute a prospectus or other offering document or an offer or solicitation to 
buy any security or other investment. This document is provided to the recipients for information purposes only. 
Any information set out in this document shall not be a substitute for the recipient's own judgment, on which the 
recipient must rely. Aurel BGC shall not be liable directly or indirectly in case of error or omission made by any of 
them or in case you make an inopportune investment. 

Products: Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors and trading in these instruments 
is considered to be high risk. You are informed that past performances do not express or guaranty any future 
performance. 

Conflict of interest: Aurel BGC has "information barrier" (Chinese wall) procedures to manage the flow of information 
and to prevent and avoid conflicts of interest. These procedures can be detailed upon request to the Head of 
compliance (R.C.S.I.).Aurel BGC may have or have had a relationship or may have provided investment services to 
issuers referred to in this document. From time to time, Aurel BGC and its employees (other than the authors of this 
document) may have traded any of the securities (or derivatives) of the issuers referred to. 

For further Information, please consult Aurel BGC website (www.aurel-bgc.com). 
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